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FEE SCHEDULE 
SEED CERTIFICATION—FIELD CROPS 

 
Fees will remain in effect until changes are approved by the MCIA Board of Directors. 

This fee schedule was last revised March 26, 2019. 
 
MEMBERSHIP 

• Membership fee (per year, June 1–May 31) ---------------------------------------------------- $50.00 
 

FIELD INSPECTION FEES (Field fees must accompany application) PER ACRE 
• Corn, Sunflowers, and Hemp (minimum fee per field1: $400.00) --------------------------- $10.00 
• Dry Edible Beans (minimum fee per field1: $80.00) ----------------------------------------------- 4.00 
• All Other Crops (Certified seed classes) 

• One Inspection (minimum fee per field1: $45.00) ------------------------------------ $2.25 
• Two Inspections (minimum fee per field1: $65.00) ------------------------------------ 3.25 
• Three Inspections (minimum fee per field1: $85.00) ---------------------------------- 4.25 

• All Other Crops (Registered and Foundation seed class) 
• One Inspection (minimum fee per field1: $50.00) ------------------------------------ $2.50 
• Two Inspections (minimum fee per field1: $70.00) ------------------------------------ 3.50 
• Three Inspections (minimum fee per field1: $90.00) ---------------------------------- 4.50 

• Non-GMO Field Inspection Fee (Fees for this service are in addition to seed program fees) 
• Corn & Soybeans (per acre) ------------------------------------------------------------ $1.00 

 
LATE APPLICATION2 FEES (per field1) ---------------------------------------------------------------- $20.00 

RE-INSPECTIONS (per field1) --------------------------------------------------------------------------- $100.00 

HOLD FEE (inspection fee for seed production field not producing seed) ---------------------------- $10.00 

REFUNDS—When fields are canceled, all of the fees, except $10.00 per field will be refunded provided 
the request is made to the MCIA office prior to the time the field inspection is made. No 
refunds will be given for cancellations after the fields have been inspected. 

 
1 A field is defined as that area occupied by one variety of a crop, covered by one inspection report, and not divided 

by public roads, other crops, or barriers that materially increase the difficulty of inspection. 
2 The Association reserves the right to refuse inspection of fields included in late applications. If inspections can be 

arranged, the late application fee will be assessed. 
 
APPROVED FACILITY FEES 

• Approved Seed Conditioning Facility Fee -------------------------------------------------- $200.00 
• Approved Bulk Handler Facility Fee ----------------------------------------------------------- 150.00 

 
SEED SAMPLING (per trip) ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- $150.00 
 
STANDARDS CONFORMANCE EVALUATION 

• Canadian Standards (per sample) --------------------------------------------------------------- $25.00 
• ISTA Standards (per sample) ----------------------------------------------------------------------- 30.00 
• OECD Standards (per sample) --------------------------------------------------------------------- 25.00 
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FINAL FEES  
Minimum charge/lot ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- $25.00 

• Corn, Sunflowers, and Hemp (per lb) ------------------------------------------------------------- 0.01 
• Grasses & Legumes (per lb) ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 0.0055 
• Oats (per bushel) --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 0.05 
• Small Grains—Wheat, Barley, Rye, Triticale (per bushel) ------------------------------------ 0.08 
• Soybeans (per bushel)  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 0.10 
• Soybeans—Non-GMO verification  (per bushel)  ----------------------------------------------- 0.05 
• Other crops (per bushel) ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 0.08 

 
REPORT FEES 

• Report Fee (Changes requested by owner/conditioner, repackaged lots, outsourced testing, 
copy of original report) ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- $25.00 

 
 

VARIETY ASSESSMENT FEES—see Variety Assessment Fee Schedule 
Variety assessment fees are collected on some varieties. 
 
OECD ASSESSMENTS—see OECD Assessment Fee Schedule 
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